

Public Sector Employment and Management (NSWbusinesslink) Order 2004

under the

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002

MARIE BASHIR, Governor

I, Professor Marie Bashir AC, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of Chapter 4 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*, make the following Order.

Dated, this 16th day of June 2004.

By Her Excellency's Command,

BOB CARR, M.P.,

Premier

Clause 1

Public Sector Employment and Management (NSWbusinesslink) Order

Public Sector Employment and Management (NSWbusinesslink) Order 2004

under the

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Public Sector Employment and Management (NSWbusinesslink) Order* 2004.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on 1 July 2004.

3 Establishment of NSWbusinesslink as a Department

A Department of the Public Service with the name of NSW businesslink is established.

4 Responsible Minister for NSWbusinesslink

NSWbusinesslink is responsible to the Minister for Community Services, the Minister for Ageing and the Minister for Disability Services.

5 Transfer of branch to NSWbusinesslink

The NSWbusinesslink branch is removed from the Department of Housing and added to the Department established by this Order.

6 Amendment of Schedule 1 to Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002

Schedule 1 to the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act* 2002 is amended by inserting in alphabetical order of Departments the following matter:

NSWbusinesslink

Managing Director, NSWbusinesslink

BY AUTHORITY